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: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
I . v CENTRA GUJAHATI BENCH

- g//gs eenee
</—7/t: é;k“/T/Z\f4 o cees Applicant

AN U‘. u
- Union of India & rse ese - . Respdts.
' ]

PRESENIS .
' ICE CHAIRMAN
' : N'BLE MR JUSTICE M G CHAUDHARI, VICE
s :r the spplicant § Mre8K Sharma,™ Chwhury,S.Sarma.Advo.'
Fer the respdts. s Mr. A.Ke Chaudhury,Addl.CGSC. .

] Dr:.T.E _— - ORDER
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1ﬂ 4, 9~J Mr B.K.Sharma with Mp M, «K.Choudhury

___.___\-

A

(~\“ﬁ“ o) :and fMr S.,Sarma for the applicants in each
! - 1 application,

| NI“ A K ChOUthry,Addlauodos C for

' the respondents in each application on notic

The grievance of the respective
applicants in these five Original Appll"atLOﬁ

........
.......

-s is similar, An advertisement was issued
bearing No.RC{R)14/93 dated 20.8.93(Annexure
A) by the ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H.
Region, Meghalaya inviting applications for

t
!
t
t
1

certain technical pests in the various
disciplingjmentioned in the advertisement,
According to the applicants they had applied
in pursuance of the said advertisement and
they were selected for different disciplines
after an interview was held by the Intervieu
Board in March,1994, However, it is the
grievance of the appll%EWZf tgit _they bhave
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: not so far been appolnted for which they

* have been selected and nou the select list
: will expire on expiry of ong year i.e. on
' 26.4,1995 as per the prevalent rules and
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17.4,95 . practice of the ICAR unless extended. ’

An extract of the select list is annexed
--as Annexure=C, The Director of the ICAR

.

Complex for N.E.H.Region is the appoin-
-jtlng aufhorlty and the ICAR has by its
letter: dated 4.8.94 have made it clear
that the Dlrector 1s competent to make
the app01ntments notlfled under the
“advertlsement - .
-It-is'the grievance of the applicants
that the Director i.e.Respondent No,3
has .houever, not made the appointments
of the .applicants against the posts in
the relevant disciplinesfor which they
have been selected as seen from Annexure P
' oaC andﬂié allowing the panel to expire
and that would cause serious prejudice
to them. Except applicant in 0.A. 82/95
t he appllcants in the other applications
submitted representation to the Dlrec-
tor General in the month of March,1995 ;
requesting for releasing the offer of ?
appointment and issuing the appointment E
orders. Houever, the‘,haue not received
any reply and therefore they have
approached this Tribunal for urgent
relief as they apprehend that t he
b~ app01ntmen§5may not be made till the
select list would expire and thus they .
v  would be deprlved the chance of I*
appointment, It,ls contended by the
applicants that the delay in releasing P
the of fér of appointment wit hout
aséigningiany reason smacks of bias
and discriminatiﬁn on the part of the
concernedlofficials against them and
that therefore tﬁey deserve to be
prctected.'ngeral other legal conten=-
v o tiong:hrged in the application need |
not be mentioned at this stage.

contd.., 3/~
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17.4.95 Prima facie it thus appear that as

b

o T e e
v ap—answel consequence of exigencies of the

e
¥ notified vaﬁan01esaaqe invitation of
o [Agrure ol
v appllcatlons-ualbd by interview and
preparations=of the select list the appli-
b cants uwewlduhawe- legitimately expected to
O AL
- be appointed before they dest their chance

by allowing the panel to be expired,lt is

M
+ elear from thts extract of the select list

ANnL
t that the candidates uwere selected under a

. k3 * W »
. Main list and some candidates were wait -

i

{

¢

E

listed, It is'therefore difficult to gather ,

as to xkak for what reason the respondent

ap
No.3 has not/pointed the "applicants so far,

Apparently having been selected by the
interview board the respondent No.3 is
expected to make their appointments unless
for any velid or legal reasons it could
not be made. The grievance of the appli-
cants therefore has some foundaticn and

consequently their interest needs to be
\'\’\.«(JJ“ ﬂfﬁ-l*'"fj ,(111«./.,: Carrsit. w/‘w(««,r"m

protected, W e

\q ]Ll/A VA ‘ .-
' Mr Choudhury, the learned Addl C GCeS..

C submits that he has not so far received
any advance instructiongfrom the respon-
dent No.3 and he will bk have to seek

b inétructioq}on the point as to why the

appointments of the applicants have not
been made so far or whether they arse
likely to be made upto 26th April,1995,
Undet the circumstances issue notice
[/ wA il cahopp =l —  —— /
to the respondents to show cause as to
why the applicationgshould not be admitted
and interim relief as prayed may not be
granted. Shou cause reply returnable on
25.4,1995, The notice be directly issued

by spped post at the cost of the appli-

cants to the respondent No.3 and be seraed

for the limited purpose of admissibn on
Mr AJK. Choudhury,Addl C.G.5.C for

respondents 1 and~2. Pending the admx:sxon,
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17.4,95 of the applications and 3Ry Cause
shown by the respondent No.3 if any,
1t is directed by way of -an interim

dorder that the respondent No.,3 may

make the appointments of the applicants f

against the posts for which they are
selected before the select list would
expire as stated on 26,4,95 but in
case no such appointment is made wi
then um not-withstanding the expiry
of the penal the post¢against which
the applicants have been selected
¢ shall not be filled igwihe respectlve
disciplines(equal to the number of .

th applic i
92 SRR SEED UL Surtper orders .

!
Tbe_epﬁii*ﬁﬁts g¢bould, be dcemed to be47

eligible for being appointed on the

basis of the present select llst even

after the explry of the panel belng

. the subject matter of the present "
applications will be borne in mind by |

the respondent No.? and will be subjec%

. %
to such orders as may be passed in. R

|

the Original Applications, The pendency

of this
' for the
to make
It will
No.3 to

application will not be g bar

respondent No,3 to proceed
appointment of the applicantgu
also be open to the respondent
extend the period of the

) rules to enable him to make the app01nt
. 'u%_'%amoa;v(?«,{ v
A W—mipz of -the applicants owever, _
.. 9 —_——

\ Sdhether any such exp extension 15
contemplated should be Extendxd

explained to this Tribunal on 25,4 ,95,

Further orders will be passed on
25,4,95, The above directiong¢may be
extended thereafter with further su;-
table ordersif necessary if such
extension is sought by applicants to
whom liberty is given to do so. .

Copy of the order be supplied to

A8 select list in accordance with the = 1

t he counsel of the partles.
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‘3» 0.A. ‘%'/ /95. -

2544,95 Mr B.K.Sharma/Mr S.Ali,Sr.C.G.S.C
and Mr A.K.Choudhury,Addl,C.G.S5.C.
At the request of the learned
counsel for the respondents adjourned
K&rgﬂfﬁg; - to 22,8.1995 for admission. The interim
s order dated 17,4,1995 will continue
to operate until further orders.

Moo G}WKM . .
A WML S Bl i N7

Vice~Chairman
LY

_ L////// ' : Member

I

1 22.5«95 None present for the applicants.!
Although Mr.B.K.Sharma has filed leave
note there is no reasons= as to why the
other two advocates who are on record
should not attend,! However mainly we - are
interested in knowing the stand of the
respondents,t Although Nm AJK, Choudhury
Addl.C,G,S, C. is presen e says that
now Mr,'S, Ali%in charge of the matterr
Mr.S.JAli is not present at the moment,!
;V Nnder the circumstances we are constrain-
ed to adjournee the 0,A, t0 292595,

fet

Vice~Chairman

]
Im | ' . Néégg;
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0,4,81/95

¥y

~No show cause reply hos been fi.

by the respondents till to-lay, Applica

1s admitted, Issue aw recular notices ¢

_the respondents. Frdtben stotenonts 40 8

/\/0% e /CTW MD&

0 262829 Jn 21~8M)

1m

mé

- 3=7=95"

xiecksy Interinm order continuod until furt
orders, written statement Zm within four
weeks, 0,A, 18 adjourned for orders to
3a7=95,! ' ?

VicowChairman

fbték

At the request of Mr.S,Ali

1 ‘, 'ST.C.G.5.C. adjourned to 21-8-95 fc
W ; counter,
N | et
| | A Vicg-Chairmar
/ .
q—-—)(\\'.-s;; ~ > o X ’ ’ e )
N @J‘\ P Svr ¢ C&g“ ; 1m : Member
Aed  watnns Q}7 /292895 Adjourned to 11egwos,
€Ol 8T N A :
- 72)&),6 | / Vice~Chairman
L ey Am LembST
A -~
w ’__ nr‘/!,\/, h‘\}‘é\ . .
9 k_:‘ )q 14=3-96 Mr.SoAli, SreC.G.S5.Ces for the
o respondents &x is present. List for
ofﬁ o hearing on 15-5-96.
5ol '
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List for hearlng on 14-5-96'

Member

1
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Learned counsel Mr.B.K.Sharma for

List for hearing on 21=6-96.

L

the applicant. Mr.S,Ali, SreCeGeS.Ce
for the respondents. B

Member

None for the applicant.

Mr.G.8arma

ieave note of Mr S.Ali.

Mr.

Member

A,Qist for hearing-on 19.8.96.

Membe

S. Sarma for the applicant.

Lo

dl«C.G.S.C. is present
for the respondents. Case is ready for

hearing, List for hearing on 19-7-96,

Mr. S. Ali,Sr. C.G.S.C./Mr. A.K.Choudhury, -

C.G.S.C. for the respondents.

Written statement has been submitted. Copy

served on the opposite party.

List for hearing on 16.9.96.

Member
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Mr. S.Sarma for the applicant.
Mr.

A.K.Choudhury, Addl. C.G.S.C. for .
the respondents. ‘ ) ‘
J —
List for hearing on 10.10.1996.
. e ,f;
’ Membér -
Learned counsel Mr S. Sarma for the
applicant. Learned Sr. C.G.S.C. Mr S..-Ali for
the respondents. ' R
List for hearing on 28.11.96.
Meniber

Learned counsel Mr.S.Sarma for
the applicant and Mr.S.Ali, Sr.C.G.S.C.
for the respondents are present.

Mégéﬁﬁ?

List for hearing on 7--5'-9:'7”_.

Vice=-Chaffman

. "
This case relates to Meghalaya.

List the case for hearing at Shill
* during the next sitting of the Bench

at Shi llong.
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Mr. S.Ali, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. submits
that in spite of his best endeavour records
could not be produced today. He prays for short
adjournment. Prayer allowed.

List on 15.7.1997 for hearing.

MetDer Vicé—Cha1;%Z;‘_’
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1547 497 Heard counsel for the parties. -
Hearing concludeds Judgment delivered
in open Court, kept in separate sheets.
The application is disposed ofs in
termg of the crders Nc order as ﬁé &

o

Member ’ Vice-Chalrman
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IN T‘-IE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWA'—IATI BENCH

Original Application Nos.79, ‘80, 81, 82, 85, 137 & 146 of 1995.

Date of decision: This the 15th day of July 1997

“The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. ‘Baruahc’, Vicé—Chair‘manl

"The . Hon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member

Lakshmi Narayan Singh (O.A.No.79/95)

Dhruvendra Kumar (0.A.N0.80/95)

Tribhuwan Kr Sinha (O.A.N0.81/95)

-Ramvilas Kushwaha »(O.A.No.82/95)

R.C. Sachan (0.A.No.85/95)

Shn Dhruvendra ‘(umar (0.A.No0.137/95) ‘

Shti Shatrughan Verma % ors (O.A.No. 145/95) ... Applicants
B\ Ad\ocate Mr B.K. Sharma & Mr S. Sarma.
t - versus -
Umon of Indla and others . e Respondénts '

'B\ Advocate Mr S. Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C.,

Mr G. Sarma, Addl. C. G S.C. and

Mr A_‘\ Choudhury, Addl C.GSC

- BARUAH.]. (V.C.)

All the above original applications involve common
questions of law and similar fécts. Therefore, »wve propose to
dispose of all the original applications by this common order.
Facts for the purpose of disposal of these applications are as

follows:

The applicants have been working in the Indian Council
of Afgricultufal Research (ICAR forv short) as a Trainee Assistant
",?.esearch' Associates etc. ,Thv'e, respondent No.3 issuéd an advertise-
ment by ‘Annexure—A .dated 20.8.1993 for appointment to tIIe

3zin DOStS.

2. Pursuant to the said advertisement, the present applicants
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alongwith others submitted -applications for appoijnt.r'n;e,n-ftf"t;jo the |

S, :l "t .

said posts.- They were called for to appear before -a 'F;Seiiection.
Board in the month of March 1994. They appeéredwzf"oéf-o'rge the

' b .
Selection Board and the Board after con31der1ng their merlts,‘

selected them for appomtment The selection so made fihad been:

approved by the Competent Authority. The ,secondr r’eSp‘ondent

. thereafter, issued Annexure B letter dated 4.8. 1994 Ini the said

3

- N
letter, it was observed that the third respondent 1be1ng the’
appointing authority was competent to make order for- appm!ntment
The applicants further state that ln spite of such seleétion, the\‘I
i' A_l !

“ indlvlduai
|

. ;; |
representations to the authority concerned bu't to no; avail; ‘Hence

were not appointed. Feeling aggrieved, they . submitted

the present applications. ' » Do ;
. J :

3. In ‘due course written statement have been fiied b\
.

the respondents. In their written statements, .':’"tfhé-y.f_'s,t-‘ate that

the matter was under process and it was taken by “the:Council

) ' o X | .

Headquarter. The applicants state that under simi]va'r"situation‘
P

another apphcation was filed (0.A.No.78/95, S. Verma -vé- Umon

of India and others). The said original apphcatiom\vas dlsposed
i
of on 9.6.1997 by this Tribunal with a direction to the ;;irespondentls

' o |

to app‘oint the applizant the said original applicaftifoii as per

. . ’ [
. . . . . |
the select list within a period of one month. S !
o 1 i -

. : i

St N

4. In the aforesaid case, during the course f‘ole hearing,

Mr S. Ali, learned Sr.. C.G.S5.C. very fair]y._“submiitted ‘that the
applicant was going to be  appointed by the respondeints!pursuant

. L % |
to his selection. o ]

o

5. We have heard Mr S. Sarma, learned cou‘nse] for tihe

applicants and Mr S. Ali, learned Sr. C.G.S.C.. Mr. Sarm]a submits
| I
that the present cases are squarely- covered by the Jorder passed

! ‘
by this Tribunal in the aforesaid origmal apphcati{on Ii\o 78/9

Accordingly, similar direction should be given ,m;i the present
| Y| ’
application also. Mr S. All does not dispute the i:ontention of

|

N

i

I
[
j
|
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Mr S. Sarma.

. 6. - On hearing the ‘learned counsel for the parties and

on- pé_rusal of the applications we are of the opinion that the

present original applications are squarely covered by the order

passed in.O.A.No.78/95 on 9.6.1997. Therefore, we dispose of

these applications with a direction to the respondents to appoint

the applicants within a period of one month from the date of

receipt of this order. Mr S. Ali also informs the Tribunal that

there. will be no diffi.cglt'ﬁ' for the authority to appoint the

" applicants within that period.

7. Mr B.K. Sharma, learned  counsel . appearing on behalf
of the »aﬁplicants, also submits that the app]icants {\fere selecfed
earlier. However, they had not been appointéd. On the ‘oth.er.
hand, subsequent select list was prepared and the persons

subsequent_ly. selected had been appointed. These actions were

not only arbitrary, but also unreasonable and unfair. Learhed

. . é B
counsel Mr S. Ali has not disputed the same. However, we are

not inclined to pass any order at this stage. We leave it to

the authorities to decide and while deciding the .matter the
éhthor‘ities"'shall take into consideration the case of the present

applicants who were earlier selected.

8. ~~ The applications are accordingly disposed of. However,
in ‘the facts and circumstances of the cases we make no order

as to costs.

s6/= VICE LHAIREAN
sof = MEMBER (A)

- r——
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1 TAPR1995\

S , , _ Guwahatl Bench 1
, BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE T&IBUNAWWWI BEN ¢

(

~ (an applicatlon under Section 19 of the Admini strative
| Tribunals Act, 1985)

Title of the Case  : O.A No, Q) of 1995

Shri Tribhuwan Kumar Sipgha ose Ppplicant
- Versus -
The Union of India & Others .ss. Respondents

Sl.No, Particulars of the documents Page Nos,
.. Appliéation | Ceee 1 bo 9
: 2. Verificatiou vese 10
3. Annexure: A . coe 11,12
8, . Annexure:B see 13
5,  AnnexuresC  eee 14 to 16
| | Annexure: D coe | 17 .
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Indian Council Agricultural Research,

o
\

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINIST<ATIVE TRIBUNAL:: GUWAHATL BiNCH

I

K, Clpdlentr, pel

0.4, NO. OF 1995

BE TWEEN

Shyri Tribhuwan Kumar Siaeh Sinhe
Ac present working as Training Asstt. (T-4) , Agronony,
S;kkim.

FALR fog —

AN

—————

1. The Union of India,
‘represented by the Secretary to the
Govt, of Indisa,
Ministry of Agriculture,
Krishli Bhavan, New Delhi,

2, The Director General,
Indian Council of Agricultural Research,
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi,

3. The Director, _
Indian Council of Agricultuc al Research,
R-search Oomplex for NEH Region,
Barapani, Meghalaya. '

coe Respondents

DETAILS OF APrLICATI O

1, PARTICULARS OF THi ORDER AGAINST WHICH
THE APPLICATIONIS MALE :

The application is directed not against any
particular order but for a direction for appointmeht
of the aspplicant as Training Associatm,‘ﬁ-G, Agronomy/

Crop Production in the Indi a1 Councii of Agricudtural

_Research (ICAR), Barapani, The application is alsc A rected

against deemed rejection of the representationX® of the

applicatnt to the xkx above fact.

2, JURLSDLCTLON OF THE TRIBUNAL :

The applicant declares that the subject matter
of the application is within the juri sdiction of . this

Hon'ble Tribunal.

mntd. - -P/SO




3, LIMITATION :

The applicant further declares that the application

is made within the limitation period prescribed under

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

4, FACTS OF THE CASE :

4,1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as
such he is entitled to all the rights, protections and
privileges guaranteed by the Constitution of India and

the laws framed thereunder,

2,2 That the applicant obtained M.Sc. in Agricultural
zoology with speclalisation in Agricultural Entomoloé‘y.
Recently l}e has submitted his theske for degree of Doctor
of Philosopy to Burdwan University, West Bengal., He entered
into the services éf ICAR as Training Assistant (T-4), -

in the year 1984 perssant to his selection for thepost.
Eversince his entry into the servi'ées of ICAR, ._ he has

been rendering his sinccre and devoted service to the

satisfaction of all concerned,

4,3 That the respondent No, 3 i.e. the Director, ICAR

Research Oomplek for NEH Region, Barapani had issued

an adverti sement No, RC(R)14/93 dated 2@.8.92 by which
applications for certain technical posts as indicated
therein were invited, The applic‘ant, pursuant to the said
adverti sement, appliéd for the post of ‘I'raining} Agsociate
T.6, Agronomy/Crop Production, Be it stated here that the
sald adver tis‘ement‘ was published in the leading néWspaper
including the Employment News. |

A copy of the advertisement is annexed

herewlth as ANNEXUR: A.



\% :
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4,4 That the candidature of the applicant having beeu

accepted, he along widh many others were invited for

an interview to adjudge the suitabiiity.vThe applicant

‘appeared before the Interview Board duly constit ted

_ for the purpose ofi 21,3,94 and did very well. as stated

above many candidates Had applied for the posts and

appeared before the Interview Board.

4,5 That pursant to the such gpplication and interview
the applicant has beei selected.for the post of Training
Assodi ate, ILs; Agronomy/Crop Production and his position
in the merit list appeared at Sl. No, 3. The merit list so
prepared by the .Selection Committee was forwarded to

the Head Office in Delhi i.e. ICAR Krighi Bhavan, New
Delhi. The Head Office on‘apﬁroval of the same sent back
the proceedings of the selection committee to the
Respondent No, 3 vide his letter No, F. NO. 11979/94.
Estt.IV dated 4,8.94. In the letter, it was indicated
that the respondent No, 3 being the appointing authority

4

is competent to deal with such cases.

A c0py of the said letter dated 4.8 94 is annexed
herew1th as AnNEXURE: B and a copy of the Select

~List is annex d herewith as ANNEXURE: C,

4,6 That pursuant to such selection and approval, it

has been the legitimate expectation of the applicunt
that he will be appointed to the post of Training Associate
(T~6) . By now, almost alyear‘has elapsed since the
preparation of the merit list, To the best of knowledge
of the applicant, the final select list of the

| Contd. ..P/4.
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select-d candidates was prepared on 26,4,94 and

~if this date is taken into account, the merit list will

complete one year on 26,4.95., As per the prevalent rules
and practice in the ICAR, such asslect list loses its

force on ,expiry qf One year unless it is extended, Such
power of extengion is vested with the authortty for six'

months,

4,7 That the applicant being faced with such situation

and when he has not been a’ppoin ted to the selected post,

ma e repres'entation pefore the authorities ugging for

his sppointment to the post. But till date neither he

has been appointed nor he has’ been replied to. In the

process the select list is likely to expire the validity

on 26.4.95. It is under these circumstances, the applicant

has come undex the protective hands of this Hon 'ble Tribunal.

A copy of the representation dated 10. 3.95

is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE: D

4,8 That the app.ticdnt states tht there is no
impediment against his appoin tmefx t as Training Assoczlate :
1.6, Agronomy/Crop Production and the respondents by sleeping

over the matter cannot deprive the applicant from being

appointed as such, As already stated above 1if the date of

preparation of the select li st taken into account, then

in that case the select list will expire on 26.4.,95., In such

an eventuality the applicant will be deprived of his legal

Contd. s «P/5e
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D + § _ght'of being appointed to the selected post,
*4,.9‘ ' That the applicant states thi 'the Respondents

cannot sit over the matter to the detriment of the -
interes{:'o'f the applicant_ and thét t_oo without assiogning
ény rgeasph, Adequate number of vacancies are available
for absorption of the applicént in the aforesaid poust.
In any case Ithe‘ re3pondeﬁts after making out a promise
by way. of issuancé of adve. tisement, (:'alling upon the -
applicationgs holding -selection formthe post and approval
of the select _li‘st' canno t ,hold backv énd/or ‘back 60.1: frdm
fheii own piomi se by way of not a issuing any appoir_xtmen\t
l'et".te:c to the applicant enabling him to join the said i
post for which he has been duly selected, It will be
pertinent to mention here that the respondents have

already appointed selected candidates in other discipline

perssant to the aforesaid advertisement and selection,

‘Such appointment letters were i ssued in the month of
November 1994 and January 1995, There is no earthly.reason
as to why‘ the applicant should a;sovnot be appointed ¥¥

to the selected pot. The resp'ondents cannot approi_')ate and
rep robate, ' | |

-

4,10 That the applicant states that apart from the
. . ’

aforesaid representation, he has made jeveral personal

representation before the respoidentss and all along has

been assured that issuance of the appoira-trha'xt‘letter is. in

process, but as pointed aut above, that process is yet

to be materiali sed, The applicants states that the

-

Contd, . .P/6.
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respondents are duty bound to act fairly and cannot act
arbitrarily. ‘The applicant has been meted out with hostile
dlscrimlmtion in violation of Art:Lcles 14 and 16 of the
Constitutlon of India, Needless to say that Govemmental
Agenci‘es are always believed to. haveacted fairly and

such a duty is cast upon the respondents more particularly
- the Respon_dent No., 3. A duty is enjoined upon him to .

exhibit the spirit of a model emp loyer.

4,11 That 't.:he applicant states thé;t it is his reasonable
apprehension shat some pressure groups and vested interest
are acting behind the screen with a view to .get the select
iist expired and thits the Hon 'ble Tribunal may take such
recourse as may be deemed fit and proper so as to lift the
vehl to find out the réal position behind the inaction

on the part of the respondents in not appointing the
applic:nt to the selected post. |

¢

5. GROUNDS FOR RELI:F WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS :

S5e 1 For that there is no earthly reasons as 1O why
- the applicant should not be appointed to the selected post

even after his due selection.

542 For that the respondents ® cannot go back from
their own promises based on which the applicant applied
for the pest, appeared before the selection committee

and ¢ot selected.

5.3 . For that the selected candidates in other

discipline having been appointed and ther ¢ being no

(bntd. - .P/76
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impediment again qt the applicant, there has been .violation

" of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India.-

5.4 For that the respondent cannot just git over the
matter so as to get the select list. expired and thereby

cause irreparabl_evloss and injury to the applicant.

545 For that the respondents are requi red to exhibit
the. true Spirlt of a model employer and they canaot act

just arbitrarlly and unreason ably.

5.6  For that there beingviolation of the principles

of promissory estoppel and legitimate expectation, same

is requirzed to be remedied by way of an apppxk app ropriate

direction.

5.7 For that the number of posts having been assessed
before issuance of the adver tisement and further vacancies
having been arisen, there is no reason as to why the

applicant should not be accommodated in one of the vacant

pO stse.

5.8 For that there being no response from the regpondent
towards the representatn.ons ‘submitted by the applicant,

it is clearly established that some extianeous oonsideration

_are the foundations of the inaction of the respondents,

Therespondent s cannot be allowed to act arbitrarily and

,unr‘easonably. Their action must be fair, reasonable and

' ju ste.

5,'§ | For that in any view of the matcer, the impugneld

Contde s «P/8o
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ac’cio:z/inac}:iqn' on the part of the respondents are not

- sustainable,

The applicant declares that he has no other

alternative remedy except'by way of filing this appiication,

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING
BEFORE_ANY OTHER COURT:

. The abplic_ant further declares that he has not
filed any application, writ petition o;f suit before aﬁy
other authority, or any Cb'urt of lat;v and/or any other.
Bench of the Hon'ble Tnbunal in respect of which this
appllcatlon has’ been filed nor any such appl:LCd‘clun, writ

petltlon or suit is pending before any of them,

8, RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR

‘U'nder the facts-and clrcumstances stated above,
the @pligﬁaht pJ:Qs that the instant application be
admitted,‘ records xk be called f;)r and upon hearing the -
parties on the cause or cauués that may be skhownb and on
;.>erusal of the records be pleaséd to grant the folio(wing

reliefs -

(i) - To airect the respondents to appoint the applicatk.

to the post of Training Associate, T-6§ Agronomy/Crop
Production) in the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research, Barapani with retrospective. effgét-with

all consequential benefits.

Contd.se.P/9.



g

(ii) Cost of the applicatioun ;

(iii)gpy other reliet or reliefs to which the spplicant
is entitied as may be deemed fit and proper by the
Hon'ble Tribunal, |

9, INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR :

.Pehdinq dis§05a1 of the application, an interim
order may be passed dlrecting the respondents not to
explze the select list in guestion and/or to extend the -
date of expiry of the sald select list. The interim order

prayed for is just and proper inasmuch as if the select

" list is allowed to expire the instant spplication #ill<k=

become infractuous and the appiicant will suffer irreparable

loss and injury and his service career will be in'je0pardy.'
10@..00..0'9

The application is filed through Advocaté.

11. PARTICULARS OF THE I.P.O. &

(i) I.p.0. No.

e

8,02f8€f449
ik

Guwahati,

(1i) . Date

.

(iii) Payable at

"12, LIST OF ENCIOSURES :

As stated in the Index.

Ve ri fi Cation ceevse
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Tribhuwan Kumar Sinbla, son of Shri M.K.
Sinha, aged about 39 years,‘ at present workingas Training
Assistant ﬁ(“I'.4), Agro at Kendriya ¥igyan Kendra, Sikkim
do hereby solemnly verify and state that the Staternents
made in paragraphs 1 to & 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my
knowlesge and those made in paragraphs 5 are true to my

legal advice and I have not suppressed any mater.al fact,

2nd I sign this verification on this the 'om\ '

day of 2pril 1995,

Thibhu. Kumor SoJe
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Dtd. 20.8.93

4 — ” -
P TNTT AN COUNCIL OF AGKT CUJTURAL RESEARCH
o ¥ / ; LCAR Research Complex for N.E.H, Region
" R 1 ROT "ROAD: : MEGHALAYA. —
7. UMROT 'ROAD: BARAPANI: ME A I x o - A
/‘g# : _ sreas e o ee e e —
& ARV R ETIEE,

| EoN— L,t—n}ﬂcfg
The Director, ICAR Research Complex for N.E,H. Region,

"fBarapani invites applications from Indian Nationals for followlng

Techni cal posts:~

1. F. =« Manager T-b (Poultry/Agrénomy) -~ 2 posts (1 for SC)
aj .'lace of posting — Poultry (Lanbucherra - Tripura) and for
\gronomy - Basar (Arunachal Pradesh). '
5, Tc¢ . mical OFffichr T-6. (Entomology) - 2 posts (Unreserv ed)
a) ‘lace of posting - ICAR Barapani,

3. Er:.nsion Officer T-6 (Extension) -~ 1 (one for ST)
a) ~lace of posting - ICAR Barapani.
I) Es¢ ntial Qualdfication: 1) Dachelor's Dogree in rolovant

fictd, (ii) Five Years' exporience of Extension/Traloing and
de clopment in the 1'elevant £ield.

iI) Desirable Quali fications: i) Master's degree in the concernod

subject, (if) Knowledge of local language. (i11) Resoarch
e;nerience in rodent for the post’ Technical Officor (Entomology),

4, Training Associate (T-6) ~ 14 fourteen) posts (Reservoed for
: SC -~ 7(seven) and for ST - 2 ( two)

&) Place of posting = Home Sctence (KVK-Tripura/KVK.-Tura/
" KVK-Na, 1tanc¢/KVK-Siikim) A mad Science (X E-Tripura/ . L~

KVK-Turg/KVE~Sikkim/KVK-~Arunachal Prade sh) . Agronomy( XV K..ﬁ‘rip ure -

Crop PY¥oducgtion (XVX~Tura/TTG-Nagaland) Agril,Commundcation

b

(TTC-Nagaland) Horiiculture (Tré~Nagaland/KVK-Axunachal P rodes!

I) Essential Qualification: i) Bachelor's degroe in the relevant
field, (ii) Five Years' oxperience of extengion/tralning and
¢ -elopment in the relevant field.

II) D -irable Qualification: i) Master's degree in the concerned
s njeot, (.Li—) Knowledge of local languago.

5, . hnical Assistant (T-4)-Fishery - one post (Reserved for SC)
a' ?laoce of posting - ICAR Baraspand.

I) L. -ential Qualification: 1) Bachelor's degree in Fishery Science

i'' Three years' oxporience in Extension/Training/Development
R. «varch in the field.
II) D drable gualification: - #,5c. 1n Zoology with F_Léhgry as
s scial subject/Fishery Science.
Attested.

A . cennes 2/
bk Qo) '
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Arti gt (T—Ll) -1 (one) post (Un-reserved) o
a) Place of pOStiﬁg ~ ICAR Barapand (Ext:onsion) v

©) Esgsential Qualification : i) Bachelor!'s degree in Fima

Arts, (ii) Three yoars exp erd enco in Art works relating
to Agril., Extonsion,

‘raining Assistant (T-4) - 6 (six) posts (Reserved for S . 2
two) and for ST -~ 2 ( two) .

'} Place of posting - Axronom - {VEK~N galand), :
Homo Scignce = gKVK—Arun chal Pradesh/KVK-Tripdra

Agril, Enginoering-(KVK-f kicin) AN M ds (Exthn,)-KVK -Tura,
Horticulture K.V.K.-’I‘ura),/ )

%) Essential Qualiflcation :” i) Bachelor's degree in the

relevant f_i eld,

II) Degai rable Quald fication : 1) Mastor degree in the
relevant fiold, (44) Knowledge of local languago,

!

The Scale of pay for all T.6 posts.is fs. 2200~75-2800~EB- 1004000 /~
Pems and for all T4 posts 4.9 ., 161&0-60»2600—1313-75—2900/- p.n.

GENERAL INFORMATTON

e

3.

Ago limit for the TG grade posts bearing scale of pay

of Is. 2200-“000/-— is 35 years. For T grade posts boaring
scale of pay of ps. 1640-290C/~ is 30 years as on 1,1.93,
-Age relaxation 5 Yyears shall be allowed to Scheduled Castq
and Scheduled Tribe candidates and othgr exep ted categoriesg

like Ex-~serviceman etc. o= per rule framed and ianstructionsg .

issued. from time . to time vy the Indian Couuncil of Agricul t-
ural Resoarch/Govt. of Iodia. There will be no age limit
for the amployeag of ICaR,

‘Candi.da'tesapplyingvfor the posts carrying scale of pay
of Rsa 2200-‘40’00/5- and ps, 1640-2900/-- will have to pay an.
app lication fee of Rse 20/~ (Twenty) only in the form of
Crossed Indian Pogtal Order drawn. in the name of Director
ICAR Research Complex for N.E.A. Region, Barapani pay-
able at‘GPO,..Shillong. Candidates belouging to SC/sr
community arxre fully exemp ted_fromvpaying application fog,

The posts. are temporary, but likely to. contiuue for
indefinite period, Intending cuoundidates should subuwit
their applications giving advertisement no,, name of
post (disciplinewise) » item No. etec., as per the appli-
cation fommat glven buloy ;-

ceontd, (L 3

Attested.

oz

Advocate.
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" ) ’ . -aft ATDAEIT STTYING LITAYL PARTICWARS OF THE CANDIDATES PR THE POST OF (T-6) o
- ) i . . . s . L .
Sl H -
No. Name of the Name of the can- Dzte of Qualifications Expori*ncc if any . . Remarks
post didates . birth }
1 ? - 3 4 5 6 . . = "
- = * - " - — - - y - - :
1. Farm Manager{T-6) A,Main List [ S . - o
— . ) Poultr.v ] \
IS o %o SN, Oz, az:i: Chaibebo-es  ZITINEAL $:VeSc & AT Forkiud an Tels lsstt. Surgess iz Diati.
* H.V.Sc.iieH} e ain, Busbanéry, Udaipur, Tri,i:ra( Sj .
- Pk, IPM) * from :Ts .86 to t111 date. . v
i _' =
2. Tech, Officex(T-6)zA,Main Liast ’ h
Entomology :
S </ 1. Sh. Dhruveaera Kfmar ~ ~ 13.83.52 7 B.Sc, HiSe T Vorking as Resesrsh Asseciats iz AICFR®
) ‘ Pu.D oa Redent from 6,5.85 to till date.
* i H
- 2. Sk. Ram Vilas Kupbwaka  15,07,63 B.Sco{ AG- AH) Vorked a. s Research Asseciate from 30.6,.88
\ M.Se Ag.Inte, £0 10411.92, Vorked as a T-II=3 from 176 11,92
’ te 30.11.92 in ICAR, Vorking as Regsarch
s e Asstt. frﬂ 1.12.93 to till data.
ByWatting Ligt i - . ‘
i e . T P
',/ 3- Sue Habanh Lieas 2. 3s.le B.Ss Ag & M_ Sz Unylinel o= Rezasrch Associate in prolaeat on_!e"fﬂ’ el ‘
Znto. ?.Hd Rodont ntrol since 1988 to till data. aed - T
J. Famm Hanager A Main L t> - . T
(T~8) Agrcoosy . v - R
te She R.C. Sachan 01.03. 9 B. Sc{ Ag. Hons) Vorking as Trg. Asstt. (T-4) Agro -
MeSc Ag.Ex@ £ rom 1. «91 to till date.

2. She S. Verma 28,12.°9 B.Sc ( Ag)
\./ B

Horkinq as Trg, Asott, (T-4) Ag./Extn.
from 22*7.87 to t111 date in T.T.C.
Nagalande. i .

Note $ Essential qualifications : 1) Bacholor's Dagree iz the relevant fibld

!.:.) Five yoars' expericace of oxtudcn/truning and developgoat .

in the relevant fi.lds ]

1

: :
Desirable qualifications : 1) Master's degree in the relevant fiele

Attested. : - 13 ) Xnowledgs of 1.:!1.10!‘3\11‘..

i
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I STATDIINT SHOWING DETAILS P ARTI CILARS OF TilE CANILDATES FOR THE POSTS OF (T-6) '
’ i e
. B0 Name of t) . ™y
Ne. e . Name of the can- :
pos aldates 2;:::1' Qualificatiens Xxperience if any Remarks :
. 1 2 3 4 5 3 7 - 3
i
1o Trg. Assoc{T=6) .y N . N
Herticul ture Halg 2oy . . . 4. .
' 1. ShH.Deven Singh  0%.03.% M.50 (Bort) orkod as Trg. Asstt.(T-b) from 1983
- . T 301.90, As T=5 1.1.90 to 111 date
in KeVeXeo Nagaland Centre. . |
B, Valting Mat _ R .. ]
. i )
2. Sh.G.P.Eabul 01,02, 58 B.Se (Bert) vorking as Trg. Asstt, (T-4) Bert
) : from 20.11.85 to t111 date in
- Y x.v.E. Tripura. -
N . 3o M. Anamika Sharma 6.07.63 B.SC Ag &-)(’sc veriking as Trg. Asstt. (T—’l) Hert
- Ph-D(kov{). from 27.2.90 to till-date. — . )
2. Trg.- Assec (T=6) ! .
Home Science A, Main Liot - . 4
te Su. Vo Keany Males 31.,01.61 B.sc (H. sdi) . Verking as Trg. Asstt (T-b) from 31.T7.57
to t111 date in X.V.X. Nagaland, ~
. « 3 . L 3
~ . 2, Sm. K. Angela Sele 01.05. 57 B.Se (H.Sc) . Yorking as Trg. Asstt. (T=h) from 19.2.86 )
T e { ‘ to t111 date in K.V.Ke Nagal and, l‘
-~ :
. 3. 9u. Bharati Salei 05.04.5¢ B.Sc (B.Sc) Jeriing as instiuctor im Balasebika a R
h Trg. Instt. Jaypur from 1.12.88
* to till date. . A
’ 4, 3a. Smaswazi D= 01.02.5 ¢ n.Se (B.Sc) ‘.. warking as Lecturer im D.X. Girls' Collegs B
- ‘ Mizen, Kamrup from Sept’€3 te 1l cate.
3. Tre. Assec(T-6) .
An, Scleoce Agtads ulo% LI P
fo She Ve Rajen Singh 01.01.62 B.V.Sc & A¢He " voridng as Trg. Asstt. (T-4) Mo, Sc
‘ from 1.5.87 to t111 date in K.V.XK.
- . ' Nagalande - .
4. Trg. Assoc(T=6) ‘ A
AMadp Tdp¢ -
Am/c:p. AM=ain L2 ' ,
e .
Prodquesies 1o Sk, A.X. Khan 01.02, 57 B.Se (Ag) voriding as Trg. Asstt. (T-8)Agre/
Extn. from 27.7.87 to €11 date
4n T.T.Ce Nagaland.
-;/ 2, Sk, L.N. Singh od. 04,9 B.SdA‘) voridng z= Trg. Asstte ('r_')“,../
h . from 2¥x 9.10.87 to an
’ ‘. { ante i K. V.E, Siiids.
~ Je Sk T.K. Sinha 2.11.5 :.Sc(tc.)z;” : voriding as Tre. Asstt. (T-4) Agro.
-Se Ae Hork st te fill date in KVE Stiacm. -
T - - - - P
—z k. Sh. 'G5 Rana 25.10. 57 :..jq (Ag. ) MeA. veriing as TrE. Asstt. (1-1) Praat 1\
ae ‘ Nt from 1.7.89 to till date-in
TICAR Hgrs, Barapani. v . ?
e . .. . . d ':R H
T ) "‘:_" - OOOunt‘O *...d. .i
o , |
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1. Sh, Guruprasad Kar 18.07.60 " B.Sc{Ag) Vorting as T-% (Bort) fxom 29.7.87
to till date in EVK Tripura,
2. Sk, R.P. Shankbwar 31.10.52 B.Sc(Ag) Voriing as Tech., Officer (T-5)
' from 1990 at CIENP, Lucknew,
J. Sk, J.L. Singh 30.01. %9 M. se( Ag) Yorxing as T=4 {(Agre) from 29.11.85
‘ - to till date in KVK Tura,’
4. Sk, Jeinath Prasad *5.0E.£0 B, Sec (xg) Huviig & vears syparience az per

bis utatemeat showa in the application,

-t e et ————

Fote 1 Essential qualifications i) Bachelor's Degree in the relevant finld,

1) > weavrs! e—avience of axtaardon/training ane

~lopmznt 2z ¥he smalawant ¢ eld.

4 1

Dexirable quaiifications i 1) Master's degr=e in the relevani field.

ii) Enowledge of local language.

e,
[‘ Cos oy vy : : .

VM iy il

“@veoato,
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To,

The Director,

1.CopReComplex for R.B.H.Regton.
umred Road, Serapani,
Meghalayu-723103.

[ﬁy;NEXU RE- D

( 1hrough Preper channel)

sSubi= Selectéen in the Pest of T=€ (Training Asseciate)

' Referencas~ Adverisement No.RC(R)14/93 Dated 20th August9l,

Interview held en 2lst Mesehif94 March 1994,

A Reapected sir,

with reference to the subject cited alove,it is my humbl.
request te bring the fellewing fact te yeur xind notice:-

I have appeared fer en interview fer the pest ef T-6 Truining
Agsoclate Crop Preduction en 21st of March 1994 at Merapani
Head guarter of 1,C.A.R.Complex feor N.E.H.Rogion,

I have further come te know that I too have heen seleated
against the post of Agrenemy/Crep Preduction , Training
Asseciate, lut till date ne sppointment letter of thia effect
have bsen issued te ma, Hewever some of the selected '
candidates have been ilsuod the appointment letter and
consegutively thcy sk have jeined their new pest. '

Therefors it is requested Sir that 1!-1 have been selected -
for the post mentiened earlier the formal sppointment order

.may kindly be issued at the & earliesat.

With regards Sig,

Your's faithfully

¢ ToK. 810‘\3;4,
Twd (Agrenomy)
x.v.x.
Sikkim,

Attested.
\/\%*M

~ Kdvocate,
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IN THE MATTER OF 3

O.A. No.81 of 1995

shri Tribhuwan Kumar Singa
- Versus -~ |

Union of India and others.
- AND =

IN THE MATTER OF :

"Written Statements submitted by
the Respondent No. 1, 2 and 3.

WRITTEN STATEMENT

-The humbl e réspondénts submitéed thetﬂfeiia
written statement as follows. ‘Before -
subﬁitting parawise reply bf the
appllcatlon the respondents beg to

state that there is no cause of action

qf the applicant for filing this
-appiication before the Hén'ble‘Tribunal

‘as the result of the interview held by

the respondents has not yet been -
announced and as such, the apélication

is liable to be dismissed.

e ,- Tﬁat, with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1

of the application, the re#pondents beg to;state that tﬁe claiﬁ
made by the applicant in regard to his application to the post , .
of T-6, Trg. Asso. (Agronomy/Crop Productlon) at ICAR Research
Complex for NEH Region, Barapani is still under process which

contd.....2
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" has already been taken up with the Council HQ, New Delhi
seeking certain clarifications vide this office letter
No. RC(R) 14/94 dated 5-4-95 (Annexure-I) and the decision
of the Council HQ im this regard is still awsited.
2. That, with'regardvto the statements made in paragraph

-2 and 3 of the agpplication, the respohdents have no comment,

3. | That, with regard to the statement made in paragraph

4,1 and 4¢2 of the appllcatlon, the respondents have no

commente The same being matter of records.

1

4‘] | That, with‘regard to the‘sfatement made in paragraph g
‘4.3 of the appllcatlon, the respondents beg to state that
the same is true to the extent that ‘the post of Trg. Asso.,
T-6. (Agronomy/Crop Productzon) was advertlsed in the leadihg 4
. news papers including the Employment News vide Advt. No. RC

(R) 14/93 dated 20-8-93 (Annexure-II).

5. - That,_with regard to the stetemenf-made in paragraph
4.4 of the application, the.respondents oeg to state that
'the same is true to'the extent thet the applicant was called
- for the 1nterv1ew and appeared before the Interview Board on

21-3~94«

6.  That, %ith regerd to the statement made in.pd:agraph
4»5‘of the épplication, the reepondents beg tolstatehthat
proceedihgs of a Selection Committee/Interview Board is
strictly a oonfidentiel document and it is to their utee: 
surprise as to how the applicant could claim that ﬁezﬁas

selected for the post of Trgo Asso., T-6 (Agronomy/Crop
Production) and his position in the merit list at Sl.No. 3,

contd....,3
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since he could not substantiate'his claim with supporting
documents. As per the procedure followed in the Institute
since inception,"necessary approval is used to be obtained
from the higher authority of the Council HQ for appeintment
to the post of T-6 and accerdingly the same procedure has
been foliowed in-the present instant case, In this particular
_instant case, the Council HQ has not conveyed its approval
in clear terms as done‘in earliervcases but informed tne
respondenté No.3 that the Director of the Instltute belng
the appo&ntlng authorlty for T-6 grade is competent to deal
such cases vide their letter No. F. No.11(7)/94 Estt.IV dated
4-8-94 (Annexure-ILI) Therefore, the Respondent No.3 be1ng
. the competent authorlty in thls issue, had to examine the
entire pros and cons of the Selection Committee proceedlngs
in course of which certain anomalies.werevnoticed as aIready
~ mentioned at para 1 above. Therefore, ‘the statement made by'

the (applicant ) is not correct.

Te - That, with regard to the statement made}in pa:agfaph
4.6‘ofv£he application,“the resbondents beg to]stete that

the same is not{correct,“in the sense that a.cdndidate'after
‘appearing in any interview may expect his seleption, but he
can not claim as a mafter of'legitimate claim for his-appointe
ment as stated by the applicant. As regards ehe Validiey of
the period of 1 (one) year, since the matter is sfill under
process thereby it is obvmous that the perlod will be extended

for another six .months: 1f admlssible under rules in foreeg

8. That, with regard to the statement made.in paragraph
Y of the application, the respondents beg to state that® |

the same is not true to the extent that it is not obligatory

contd....4



vcn the part of the appointing authorlty to appclnt any
ancumbent smmply for appearing in any 1nterV1ew and thereby
the claim of the applicant for his appointment does notj
appear to be genuine without considering the pres and cons
of thebissue invreieVance fo the ruleé in force. Since the
,@atter is still under erocess,,thevqueetion regarding the

: Validity of .the period Of“appointment will be examined in

due” course as per Tules in force.

9., That, With'rééard to the stétement made in paragraph
4,8 of the applicetion,.the respondents beg to state. that
the same is not cerre_c't0 The‘respondent is not sleebing g
over the matter as‘claimed by the:applicant which is alreaﬁ?»
' explained in tﬁe preceding»parag:aph and the applicant can
‘not'claim his appointﬁeht as a matter of right until the
ﬁatter is'decided-by the comeeten%‘aﬁthority as per rules

in force.

10, Thaf,*with.regard to-fhe statement made in paragraph
449 of fhe'appliCation,ethe respondents beg to state that
“the same is not correct. The abplicant's claim that the
respondent is s:ttlng over the matter w1thout assq;nlng any
reason has no authenticity and ‘thereby his clalm is totally
not acceptable to the respondents. As regards the app01nt-"
ment of a>few’eandidates, if is truevto‘the extent that

vthere Were different groups of cehdidetes for different
»categoéies of posts on different agricultural subjects and
different Sebection Boards constituted for thejpﬁrpose,

have conducted the interview at different stages amd es seeh“

1

the candidates who fulfilled all the terms and conditions \
as per the advertigsement and qualified suitably in order of
merit were only considered as per avallablllty of number of

vacant posts and reservation quotas etc.
COntd' LR ] 05



11. .. That, with.regard to‘the statement made in paragraph
4,10. of the application, the respondents,begbto state that
the § mé is not correct. It is.ﬁot-obligatory on the part

of an. appointing.authbrity to answer on the reﬁresentations
of the candidates,~since‘selecti§n of candidatesvand appoint-
ment order is issued. It ié‘a'question of interrogation as

to how and from Whai source he could know that:he wés selected

~as he could not subétantiate his claiﬁ with supporting docu~-

ments abqut his selection. As the result of the interview

for the post has not been declared till today and as such,

the application of the applicant is liable to be dismissed.

Theieby, the applicant's claim deserves no admittance at all
in the Court of Law. Therefore, there is no question of
discrimation in violation of Article 14 and 16 of the

Constitution of India as claimed by the applicant.

12, That, with regard to the statement made ih_paragraph

4.11 of. the application, the respondents beg to state}that

the claim made by_the appiicant'that somekvested interested

groups are acting behind the screen is totally false, baseless

and imaginary one, . -

13, That, with regard to the statement made in paragraph

5 of the application regarding grounds for relief with

legal provision, the respondents beg to state that none of

the grounds are maintainable in law as well as in facts

and as such, the application is lisble to be'dismissed.

_ contd....é
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14, That, wzth regard to the statement made in paragraph

6 afid 7 of the appl1catlon, the respondents have no commente

15, That,‘with regard to, the statement made in paragraph

8 of the application regarding the relie% sought & for,
the respondetts beg to state that\the appticént.is | not
entltled to any one of the reliefs sought for in thls B
appllcat1on and as such, the application is liable to be

dismissed@

\

16, That, with regard to the statenent made in paragraph
9 of the applicatzon regardlng 1nter1m order prayed for,

| the respondents beg 'to state that the applicant is not

entitled to any‘ihterim order from the Hon'ble Tribunal in

view of the facts and'circumstances narrated ﬁﬁ above.

17. That, the respondents beg to state that the appli-

cation has no merit and as such, the same is liable to be

d{smissed,‘

VERIFICATION....
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, ,“cht{,,;g i gerimination against the appointment of
" oBC for the post. of, oD60;17 1t 5L

Reference :Your “Letter F.No. 10( 5) /95-Bst . IV, Dt,23. 3954
k. ¢k A K]
-Slr. . . Yanr e & i Rl

A - . With reforence to the letter on the- subJect cited
o above 1 am to forward herewlth 3( three) phétostat~copies-of
| - the proceedings of the Selection Commi ttee Meeting for: favour
' ~of your kind perusal, A copy of the Advertisement against the
said selection is also forwarded herewith,
' '+ In this connection, I would like to statee as follows,
| . e A8 per advertisement the post of Fam Manager T«6 (Poultry/Agro)
" 2'{two) posts were shown out of which 1 (one) post was reserved
1 : foxr-8C, -But as per the proceeding of the Selection Committee,
-both the candidates were selected belonging to the Other Backe
. ward Classes commimity, while the advertisement was made without
~any provision for the Other Backward Classesy #ince the said
advertiseanent was made before 1ssuing the circular Yyur‘resdwaiion
~ for Other Backward Classes by the Govt, of Indlia, ‘

1 2. As per the’ ‘advertisement, only one post of Training Assoclate
o ' T=6 (Agro) was shown and the said post has been filled up by
appointing the first candidate of the merit list, Thereby the
“appointment of the remaining cundidates could not be 1 saued,

- since there was only one post as per the advertisement,

v3s . As per the advertisement, 2(two) poat of Tech.0fficer T-6(Ento)

. were advertlised showing both the post as Unwreaserved.But so far
as the case of Shxi D,Kumar is concerned, he was found overaged
for which his case could not be conasidered for appointment,
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‘C« s A Moxsover there 18 a contyoversy/complaint. ageinst tu.
SoJelection of the candidates: for the post of Tecknd cel O fficer
6) Mmtonology againet wiich Dr, Mahesh Kunar has submitted a8 Fepro=

- //sentstdon whi.ch was already forwarded to ‘the Councll HQ and-further
' comwunication jn thig rogaxd 18 still aud.tnd.

i S '.‘

Thq::ohy, &t appear's thatélcxere ia no such dtscn:lmi.nati.on *madn-- o .

a;ainst ths appointméent of 0 candidates and other. 8o, far. thia e
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INIIAN. COUNCIL OF AGRLCULIURAL RESEARCH "

T AAD P, Ay (g T Aw e NOW.H. Ragion < 7/:(/)"’ .

UMROI ROAD: BARAPANI: MEGHALAYA. 0

o.‘l‘.aoo‘..

NOLRG .1 14/93
' Dt‘dn :1.:'L'.8.93 :

: | ‘he Director, ICAR Research Compiex for N.E.H. Region,
Barap’. invites applications from Indian Nationals for following
Techn: al postss =

1. Fo'm Manager T-6 (Poultry/Agronomy) =~ 2 posts (1 for SC)
~ a) Place of posting -.Poultry (Lembucherra - Trj.pura) and for »
" agronomy - Basar (Arunachal Pradesh).
2, Technical ‘0fficer T-6 (Entomology) ~ 2 posts (Unreserved)
~ a) Place of posting - 1CAR Barapani.

3, -Extension Officer T-6 (Extension) ~ 1 (one for ST)
a) Place of posting « ICAR Barapani.

1) Eesential Qualification: 1) Bachelor's Degree in velevant
i eld, iiig Five Years' experience of Extension/Training and
' _ derelopment in the 1'elevant field.

II) _D_ .irable - ali fi cations 1) Master's degree in the concerned
]ect. ii) Knowledge of local language. (iii) Research
-erience in rodent for the post Techniecal Officer (EntOmolog'y)

Lo T:r ining Assoclate (’1‘-6) - 1k (fourteen) posts (Reserved for
- SGVen) and for ST - 2 ( two)

a.) ‘lace of posting - Home Science (KVK—-Tnpura/KVK,-'I\xra/
"TK~Na.aland/KVK-Sikkim) A~ mal Science (KVK-Tripura/
VK-Tura/KVK-Slkkim/KVK-Arunachal Pradesh), ggonomy{ KVK—-Tripura) B
T tion (KVK-Tura/TTG-Nagaland) Agril,Communication b
T’I‘C-Nagalands ‘Horti culture (’I"I‘G~Naga1and/KVK-Arunachal P radesh)

R |
|

\

I) 'k sential Qualification; 1) Bachelor's degree in the relevant
field, (1) Five Years' oxperience of ‘extension/training and ,
- ¢ elopment in the releant field. B!

'II) Desirable Qualification: 1) Master's'degree in the concerned
sub',j 'ect. (11)- Knowledge of local language.

5. Teohnical Assistant (T-4)-Fishery - ong post (Resemed for SC)
a) Place of posting -~ ICAR Barapani,

)

' I) ., Esgential aliﬁcat:.o i 1) Bachelor!s degree in Fishery Science.
,  11) Three years' experience in Extension/Training/Development
B Research in the ﬁ.eld.
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6, Artist (T=4) - 1 (one) post (Un-reservad) ‘A()
) Place of posting = ICAR Barapani (Extension)

7) Bssential Quali fication s i) Bachelor!'s degree in Fime
' Arts, iiii Three years experience in Art works relating

to Agril, Extension,

7. ‘“raining Assistant (T-4) = 6 (six) posts (Reserved for SC - 2
two) and for ST - 2 (two)

') Place of posting -~ Agronomy -(iVK~Nagaland)
Home Science - (KVK-Arunachal Pradesh/KVK-Tripura
Agril,Fngingering=(XVK~Sikkim) A,V,4ids (Extn,)-KVK ~Tura,
Horticul ture (K.V,K,-Tura), ‘
Fagential Qualification :” i) Bachelor's degree in the
relevant field,

II) Desirabl 14 tion s 1) Master degree in the
relevant field, (11) Knowledge of local language.

The Scale of pay for all T-6 posts is fse 2200~75-2800~EB~ 1004000 [«
Pem. and for all T-4 posts is k. 1640-60=~2600~EB-75-2900/~ p.m.,

GENERAL Iymmymv ‘

e Age limit for the T-6 grade posts bearing scale of pay
- of Rse 22004000/~ is 35 years. For T-4 grade posts bearing

scale of pay of Rs. 1640~290C/~ is 30 years as on 1, 1.93.

.Age relaxation.5. years shall.be allowed to Scheduled Caste -
and Scheduled Tribe candidates and other exepted categories
‘like Ex~serviceman etc. 25 per rule fram-d and instructions .
issucd.from time .to time by theIndian Council of Agri cult-
ural Research/Govt. of India. There will be no age.limit

. for the employees of ICaR, . o

24" Candidates applying for the posts carrying scale of pay
: ' of Bse 2200-4000/~ and ks, 1640-2900/- will have to pay an.
4" . ... ' application ‘fee of R, 20/~ (Twenty) only in the form of
, Crossed Indian Postal Order drawn in the name of Diwector
ICaR Research Complex for W.E. A4, Region, Barapani pay-
able at-GPQ, Shillong, Candidates belouging to SC/ ST
community are fully exempted. from paying application fea.

Je . - The posts are temporary, but-likely to. centinue for
" indefinite period, Intending condidates should submit:
their applications giving advertisement no,, name of
'post (disciplinewise), item No. etc., as per the appli-
. cation fommat given below‘z—‘ :

contd.....]3
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" APPLICATION FORMAT

a) Advertisanenvao;
b) Post applied for (glving serial number)
¢) Name in full (BLOCK letters)
d) Father's/Husband's name
e) Full Address
i) Address for correspoundance
" (¥%ith pin code in Engli sh)
ii) Pemanent address (with PIN)
f) Nat’ .nality |
g) Marital status (Single or marri ed)
'h) Whesuer belongs to SC/ST, Ex-serviceman/
_phy:ically handicapped (Attested copies
of . ich certificates from the compsetent

;' N  aut: .rity should be enclosed with the
YA .. app: cation)
.~ i) Datc of birth (in Christian Zra as

: ’ ‘rec. ‘ded in the Matriculation/School
leav. ng Certificate)

: ) Age s onm 1,141993

’ k) Educatiunal quali fi cations( From

‘ Matriculation/HSLC onwards in details
P " with attested copies of relavent
o . certificates) and marksheets)

1) Expcrience if any (With attested
“ copies of certificates)
m) eﬁplpyment Exchange Registration No,
f‘n) Postal order No. date and value
o) List of documents attached. |

% ©°  N,B, :- The application should be neatly typed 'in BEnglish or Hindl
' language. ' .

. , I do hereby declare that all statements made in the
application are true, complete and correct to thne best of my
“knowled~e and belief. In the event of any information being
;. found .f .lse or incorrect, my candidature/application may be
_cancellud/teminated without any notice.

(Full signature of the candidate)

ol o . ,_,.),4
*%fﬁgw@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg
. . b
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”?'%ﬁll‘posts carry usual allowahces, pensionary and other
benefits as per Central Govt., Rules mutatis-mutandis followed
In ICAR From time to time, Theposts are nod~govermment.

5e ¥ ersons who are alresndy sexving in Govt, and semi~Government
srganisaticn/public Sectcr Undertaking/Autonomus organisations
ctes should apply through their present employers. .

6, ° Jandidates calledfcr inteiview for the posts bearing pay

: icale of Rs, 164042900/~ and above, and unemployed scheduled
raste/Scheduled Tribe candidates for all the pcsts will be
vaid traVelllng expense equivalent to Second—class reilway

fare.

7o Original certificates and marksheets should not be submited
aloangwith the a plication, but should be brought if aad
when ca.led for interview, Attested copics of certificates
about age, educaticnal qualifications, experiences and cast
etc. should, however, be submitted alongwith the application,

-8, A passport size photograph duly attested by a Gazetted Officer
should invariably be enclosed with the applicati on,

9. Separate application alongwith separate postal orders and
photograph should be sent if a candidate wants to a.ply for
more than cne category of post.

10, When called for interview, the candidates will have to
aypear before & Selection Gommittee at a place and date( s)

to be notified in due coursc.

1de ~pplications received late and in incomplete formm will not
is2 considered. No correspencdence will be entertained with
the candidates. Merc fulfilment of requirencnts as datd down
in the.advertisament will not rest any right in the candidates
T aiSQualify the candidqte‘for the post applied for.

124 Pr cference will be given to the candldwtes belonging to ‘
- Ax-gorvicemen and physically hqndlcaoped and those from North

Znstern Hill Reglon,

13, Tae’ numbor of posts and places of posting are subjoct to
4 Alan ge .

. -

W, - The last datd g for receipt of the application is two weeks
(15 days) from the date of advertiscment,

15. The applications camplete in all respect should reach the
Administrative Officer, ICAR Research Complex for NW.E.H,
Ragion, Umroi Road, Barapani = 793 103, Meghalaya within
‘the date specified as above,

e ONLY INDLAN NATIONALS NEED APPLY. /IL
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 P.NO.11(7)/94 Estt.IV

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH

» 'KRISHI BHAWAN : NEW DELHI

3
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Committee '

To,

The Director,

ICAR inag complex for NEH Region ,

Umroi RO&d, ' '

Barapani-793103 (Meghalya)
Subs- Forwarding of Proceeding of Selection

' for the post of Training Associate T-6.

sir,

. With reference to your @ffice letter No.RC (R) 14/93

dated 31.5.94 on the above menioned subject. I om to suy
that Director of the Institute being appointing Authority

for T-6 grade is competent to deal such cases.
proceeding of Selection “ommittee for the post

/' nssociate is enclosed.

[‘*\ ;

The original
of Training

Yours faithfuliy,

gé%é;;;nma)

. (OAGDI

\ UNDER SECRETARY(J)
o . ] * . . ’. -

,J\..,/—-

>

Dated :'' August, 94.

P
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REJOINDER TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS

The appTicant_begs to state as follows

1. That the' applicant has gone though the copy of the
written statement filed by the ' respondents and has
understood . the contents thereof. Save 'and"ekcept tﬁe
statements ‘which are specifically admitted hereinbeTow;
other statements. are categorically denied. Further “the
vStatements' which are nct borne on records- are also denied.

In view of the statements made in the Written Statement, it

has become absolutely necessary to call for the reTevant 4

recosrds cf'the case for which there iS~aTready a prayer in
. the .0.A. In.this connection, the applicant most respectfully
Aprays that the relevant case file No.RC(R) 14/94 of the
" Recruitment CeTT.may be'caTTed for;bwhich will throw 1light

on the issues involved in the case.

2. That with regard tc the statements‘made in paragraph 1
of the Written Statement, the appTicant does not admit
anyth1ng contrary to the relevant records It is denied that
any cTar1f1cat1on necessary in the matter 1nasmuch as ‘vide
Annexure-III, nhecessary approva] was aTready given to the
respondent No.3 and as such, there was no necessity to refer

the case'once again. Even after such, the applicant has not
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been appointed to the post to which he is entitled to, on
the other hand as pointed out in 0.A. 146/95 (S. Verma &
Ors. Vs. UOI & Ors.) and O.A. 137/95 (D. Kumar Vs. UOI &
Ors.), the respondents without exhausting the select list of
the instant case have gone ahead for making appointment to
identical post which are not permissib]e under the relevant
rules. In this connection, reference may be made to O.A.
ond 68 '37{9)’ )

A and the app]iéant craves leave of the Hon'ble

Tribunal to refer to and rely upoﬁ the same at the time of

146/95

" _hearing of the instant O.A.

3. " That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs
2,3;4 and 5 of the Written Statement. while denying the
contentions made therein, the applicant reiterates and

reaffirms the statements made in the 0.A. -

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph

-6 of the Written Statement, while reiterating and

reaffirhing the §tatements made in paragraph 4.5 of the
0.A.,. the applicant begs to state that the results are not
displayed on Notice Board as per the practice éf the ICAR..
Even fn the case of ﬁhose T-6 candidates who have been
issued wftﬁ the offer of appointmént during November 1994,
January 1995»ahd April 1995, results weré not made public.
In this cbnnection, the candidates who~have been ‘appointed

are mentioned below

November 1994 H.D. Singh - Horticulture
V. Kenny - Home Science,
K. Asolo - Home Science,
Dr. W. R. Singh - Animal Science

January 1995 A.K. Khan - Agronomy

April 1995 Asit Chakraborty - Poultry
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Out of the above candidates, Shri Asit Chakraborty was

appo1nted on 20. 4 95 1nsp1te of 1nter1m order dated 17.4.95

passed by this Hon ble Tr1buna1 The aforesa1d persons have

been appo1nted aga1nst the same adVertisement selection
proceed1ng which was approved in the meet1ng dated 19.6.94.

In their case also, the results were not made pub11c If

they can be appointed, there.is no earthly -reason ae to why

the applicant could not be appointed.‘The tﬁen Director of

ICAR (Respondent No.é) Dr. S. Laskar was & -only Incharge

and could not have done away with the recruitment procedure

taking recourse to‘ikré]evaht consideration. The D.G., ICAR
b\\'w

”had even wafned for resort1ng to aep*eﬁga of officers. As"

regards the Annexure-I document to the~.‘Wr1tten Statement
which is .in reference to letter dated 23.3.95,,1t is stated.
that the said letter has mentiened certain extraneous and
irretevant = things which are not at-all relevant in the
context of the letter under reference dated 23.3.95 iesuee

by the Couhcil Headquarter.'

Copis ‘of  the said documents dated 3.1.95 and

23.3.95 are annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-A and B.

respectively.

Thus the entire action.on the part of the then Director

was founded on malafide and colourable exercise of' power.

'5,_ - That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs

7,8 and 9 of the Written Statement, whiie denying the

.contentions made therein, the app]ieant reiterates and

reaffirms the-statements made in the 0.A. The respondents’

cannot act-in an arbitrary manner and with unreasonableness.
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6. That Qith regard to ﬁhe statements made in paragraph
10 of the Written Statement, it is denied that _there are
different Selection Board. The respohdents are'cé11ed upon
to substantiate the{r claim by producing the relevant
records. If the candidapes mentioned by the respondents
could be appointed, there is no earthly reasons as to why
ihe applicant could not be appointed; There cannot be any
pibk and choose basis -1n the matter of appointment ;
mdréover Qhen there is subsequent se]ectioq fqr appointment
tb analogous post ciéar]y indicating that. there are
vacancies to be filled up to which the app1icant could very

well be appointed from the earlier select list.

7. That'with regard to the statements made in paragraphs

11 to 17 of the ertten Statement, the applicant while

denying the 'cbntentions made therein, reiterates and

reaffirms the statements made hereinabove and.in the O.A.

8. That under the'facts and circumstances stated above,

the instant O.A. deserves to be allowed with cost.

Verification.....

~Y
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- VERIFICATION

I, Shri Tribhuban Kr. Sinha,the applicant in 0.A. No.

81/95, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify thét the
statements made above are true to my knowledge and belief

and I have not suppressed any material facts.

And I 8ign this verification on this the 28th day of

November- 1995, .

=



 ANNEXURE=A

TELEX _ EXPRESS ' TELEGRAM N

A Pt s B bt

THE DIRECTOR -
AGRICOMPLEX
SHILLONG

s e e e o e S A A A S TS A R RS A S M S WAS AR S S S A S A A A RS S A AR S AL A S S o A L S S S s e e e

PHQ.22(51) /94 Estt.Iv

REFOLET & TELEX N0O.22(51)/94~ESTT.IV DATED 2.12.%94 AND
15.12.94 REGARDING CONCELLATION OF'fﬂﬁNSFER' ORDER“OF
DR. V.K. SACHAN T~7 FROM'SIKKIM'CENTRE TO  ARUNACHAL
CENTRE (.) DG, ICAR HAS DESIRED TO KNdW AS TO WHY
TRANSFERS QREFBEING MADE BY'THE QOFFICIATING OIRECTOR
(.) Hé HAS ORDERED THAT ALL TRANSFER AT NEH SHILLONG
MAY  BE  STOPPED IMMEDIATELY (.) REPORT  COMPLIANCE

IMMEDIATE (.) _ o o

T SODHI SINGH

AGRISEC
M.T.T.
. A3
DATED = 3rd Jan, 95.
C8d/-
(SODHI SINGH)
- ICAR

" KRISHI BHAWAN ' )
NEW DELHI-1 '
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ANNEXURE ~B

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
KRISHI BHAVAN @ NEW DELHI

N

No. 10(5)/95 Estt.IV Dated the 23rd March 1995

To
The Director, . '
ICAR Res. Complex for MEH Region,
Earapani, Meghalava,
sub « Discrimination against the appointment of
v other Backward Classes & SC for the post of T-
: & (2200~4000) in ICAR Research Complex for NEH
Region, Barapani, Meghalaya.
Sir,

I -am'  directed- to forward herewith " the
representation of OBC and Scheduled Caste Forum on the

subject ¢ited above. It ié requested that your comments

. in  this matter may  be furnished to the Council

immediastely.

Yours faithfully, .

sd/~

( SODHI SINGH )
Under Secsretary (8)

b
(17
1%



